period consolidated financial statements. If changes in accounting estimates are related to only one
period, they are recognized in the period applied; if changes in estimates are related to future periods,
they are recognized both in the period where the change is applied and future periods prospectively.

“Retained Earnings’ Profit or Loss” in the consolidated statement of financial position are translated into
US Dollars at historical rates and followed as US Dollars in accordance with TAS 21. For a meaningful
representation of the translation of prior years’ profit followed in US Dollars into Turkish Lira, the
presentation currency, the differences arising from the translation of “Prior Years’ Profit or Loss” into
Turkish Lira at the closing rates announced by the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey as of the
relevant reporting period are recognized under the “Foreign Currency Translation Differences”.

As of 31 December 2020, the classifications in the consolidated statement of financial position are as
follows:

As of 1 January 2020, the classifications in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

(Previously
reported) (Restated) (Change)

Account name 31 December 2020 31 December 2020 31 December 2020
Retained Earnings 4.482.548   15.947.079   11.464.531

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 17.198.251   13.105.506   (4.092.745)

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 7.628.480   256.694   (7.371.786)
-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expenses) Not to be
Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) to be
Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

(Previously
reported) (Restated) (Change)

Account name 1 January 2020 1 January 2020 1 January 2020
Retained Earnings 2.057.906   10.203.915   8.146.009

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 12.365.096   9.346.498   (3.018.598)

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 5.463.762   336.351   (5.127.411)
-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expenses) Not to be
Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) to be
Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note
38)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)

[…]

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)

82

NOTE 32 – TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (cont’d)

As of Group’s reporting date, the details of the tax income/(expense) of the other comprehensive
income/(loss) are as follows:

NOTE 33 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

NOTE 34 – RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The immediate parent and ultimate controlling parent of the Group are Ataer Holding A.Ş. and Ordu
Yardımlaşma Kurumu respectively (Note 1).

The transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Group, have
been eliminated in the consolidation and therefore are not disclosed in this note.

Trade receivables and payables from related parties operated as current account. Debt collection and
debt payment days are between 0 and 30.

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
in current period

Amount
before tax

Tax income/
(expense)

Amount
after tax

Change in revaluation reserves of fixed assets   69.939   -   69.939
Change in actuarial (loss)/gain   (346.030)   69.206   (276.824)
Change in cash flow hedging reserves   105.065   (25.200)   79.865
Change in foreign currency translation reserves   34.302.165   -   34.302.165

   34.131.139   44.006   34.175.145

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
in current period

Amount
before tax

Tax income/
(expense)

Amount
after tax

Change in revaluation reserves of fixed assets   18.914   -   18.914
Change in actuarial (loss)/gain   (17.367)   3.473   (13.894)
Change in cash flow hedging reserves   (27.444)   5.489   (21.955)
Change in foreign currency translation reserves   7.197.205   -   7.197.205

   7.171.308   8.962   7.180.270

1 January -31 December 2021

1 January -31 December 2020

1 January - 1 January-
31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Number of shares outstanding 350.000.000.000 350.000.000.000

Net profit attributable to equity holders - TRY thousand 15.527.082 3.309.093

Profit per share with 1 TRY nominal value TRY % 4,4363 / %443,63 0,9455 / %94,55

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note
38)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021